## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-Third Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1927

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1927

### **PUBLIC LAWS**

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-third Legislature

1927

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

and in all cases, the officer making service shall make a return of his service on the bill or subpoena, libel, notice of foreclosure, citation or other precept, without charge or fee for so doing.

Constables entitled to same fees. For any of the above enumerated services which a constable may legally perform, he shall receive the same fee as is provided for deputy sheriffs.

Inconsistent acts repealed. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Approved April 11, 1927.

#### Chapter 108.

An Act Relating to Fees of Deputy Sheriffs in Attendance Upon the Courts. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 118, sec. 5; P. L., 1919, c. 222; 1919, c. 244; 1921, c. 205; relating to fees of sheriffs and their deputies, amended. Chapter one hundred and eighteen, section five, of the revised statutes as amended by chapter two hundred and twenty-two of the public laws of nineteen hundred and nineteen, as amended by chapter two hundred and forty-four of the public laws of nineteen hundred and nineteen, as amended by chapter two hundred five of the public laws of nineteen hundred twenty-one, is hereby further amended by striking out in the fourth line thereof the word "four" and inserting in place thereof the word 'five,' so that said chapter, as amended, shall read as follows:

Per diem for attendance at court, increased. 'Every deputy sheriff and court messenger while in attendance upon the supreme judicial court or the superior court in their several counties shall receive for said attendance and service five dollars a day; and the sheriff, at its opening, shall present to the court, a list of the officers attending, with the statement of the duties of each; and the court shall determine the number necessary, and disallow charges for others.'

Approved April 11, 1927.

### Chapter 109.

An Act to Increase the Salary of the Sheriff of Piscataquis County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 117, sec. 41; relating to salaries of sheriffs, amended. Section forty-one of chapter one hundred seventeen of the revised statutes, as

CHAP. 110

amended, is hereby amended by striking out in the fifteenth line thereof the words "one thousand dollars" and substituting in place thereof the words 'fourteen hundred dollars,' so that said fifteenth line of said section forty-one of chapter one hundred seventeen, as amended, shall read as follows:

Piscataquis county increased. 'Piscataquis, fourteen hundred dollars.'

Approved April 11, 1927.

#### Chapter 110.

An Act Relating to Clerk Hire in the Office of County Attorney of Penobscot County. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 117, sec. 45; relating to clerk hire in county offices, amended. Paragraph eleven of section forty-five of chapter one hundred and seventeen of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended by striking out the words "six hundred dollars" in the last line of said paragraph, and inserting in place thereof the words one thousand dollars, so that said paragraph, as amended, shall read as follows:

Clerk hire in county attorney's office, increased. 'For clerks in the office of register of deeds, thirty-one hundred and eighty dollars, beginning as of January one, nineteen hundred and twenty-three; for clerks in the office of register of probate, fifteen hundred dollars; for clerks in the office of clerk of courts, twenty-two hundred and fifty dollars; for clerks in the office of county attorney, one thousand dollars.'

Approved April 11, 1927.

### Chapter 111.

An Act to Create a Game Sanctuary in the Town of Kennebunk, to be Known as the Bragdon Wild Life Sanctuary.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Game sanctuary in Kennebunk; limits; trapping fur-bearing animals excepted. No person shall, except as herein provided, at any time, hunt, pursue, shoot at or kill any wild animal or any game or other wild bird within the following described territory, situated in the town of Kennebunk, in the county of York:

Beginning on the westerly side of the state highway leading from Kennebunk to Wells, at its junction with Branch brook, so-called; thence up said Branch brook about three miles to the Eastern Railroad, so-called;